

11-13569

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**STEPHEN LALONDE,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA (Case 0:09-cv-61840-JJO)**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

JAMES A. KOHM
Associate Director

DAVID C. SHONKA
Acting General Counsel

ROBERT S. KAYE
Assistant Director

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

DAVID SPIEGEL
EDWIN RODRIGUEZ
Bureau of Consumer Protection
Federal Trade Commission
Washington, DC

MICHAEL D. BERGMAN
Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-3184
mbergman@ftc.gov

December 13, 2012

Federal Trade Commission v. Stephen Lalonde, No. 11-13569

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. <u>Nature of the Case, the Course of Proceedings, and the Disposition Below</u>	3
B. <u>Statement of the Facts</u>	5
1. <u>Defendants' deceptive schemes</u>	5
A. First scam: defendants' deceptive practices involving the failure to disburse new mortgage monies as promised	5
B. Second scam: defendants' deceptive credit repair activities	7
C. Third scam: defendants' deceptive practices relating to loan modification services	9
D. Consumer injury and defendants' ill-gotten gains	10

E.	Role of Stephen Lalonde	11
2.	<u>Proceedings below</u>	12
C.	<u>Statement of the Standard of Review</u>	18
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
	ARGUMENT	21
I.	DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE CREDIT REPAIR ORGANIZATIONS ACT (COUNTS 1 AND 2)	21
A.	Defendants violated the CROA by misrepresenting that they could remove truthful, negative information from consumers' credit reports in order to improve their credit scores and obtain a mortgage (Count 1)	22
B.	Defendants violated the CROA by charging or receiving money for credit repair services before such services were performed (Count 2)	25
II.	DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE TELEMARKETING SALES RULE (COUNT 3)	26
III.	DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION ACT (COUNTS 4, 5, 6)	28
A.	Defendants violated the FTC Act by misrepresenting that they could remove truthful, negative information from consumers' credit reports, thereby improving their credit score and obtaining for them home mortgages (Count 4)	28
B.	Defendants violated the FTC Act by misrepresenting that they would obtain refinanced mortgage loans and use the proceeds of those loans to pay off consumers' existing mortgage loans (Count 5)	29

C.	Defendants violated the FTC Act by misrepresenting that they would obtain mortgage loan modifications for consumers (Count 6)	32
IV.	LALONDE IS INDIVIDUALLY LIABLE FOR THE DECEPTIVE ACTIVITIES OF THE CORPORATE DEFENDANTS	33
V.	LALONDE IS PROPERLY SUBJECT TO BOTH INJUNCTIVE AND MONETARY RELIEF	42
A.	The district court properly imposed permanent injunctive relief against Lalonde	42
B.	The court properly imposed monetary relief against Lalonde	44
VI.	LALONDE’S MYRIAD PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	46
A.	The court properly froze the assets of nonparties controlled by Lalonde	46
B.	The district court did not abuse its discretion in denying Lalonde’s requests to stay the proceedings or for additional extensions to the discovery or briefing schedule	50
C.	The Receiver did not withhold relevant materials from Lalonde	53
D.	The court properly denied Lalonde’s motion to appoint counsel	54
E.	The district court properly struck Lalonde’s supplemental filings in support of his opposition to the FTC’s summary judgment motion filed months after the discovery and motion deadlines	56

CONCLUSION 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE
<i>In re Alexis Hill Schwarzkopf</i> , 626 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2010)	48
<i>Bass v. Perrin</i> , 170 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 1999)	19, 49, 55
<i>Blohm v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 994 F.2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>CFTC v. Noble Metals Int’l Inc.</i> , 67 F.3d 766 (9th Cir. 1995)	49
* <i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	18
<i>Deere & Co. v. Ohio Gear</i> , 462 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2006)	52
<i>Eckert v. United States</i> , 232 F.Supp. 2d 1312 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	57
<i>Emich Motors Corp. v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 340 U.S. 558 (1951)	36
<i>FirstTier Mortgage Co. v. Investors Mortgage Ins. Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 269 (1991)	2
<i>Fowler v. Jones</i> , 899 F.2d 1088 (11th Cir. 1990)	19
* <i>FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)	33, 34, 44

* Citations principally relied upon. vi

FTC v. Atlantex Assoc.,
872 F.2d 966 (11th Cir. 1989) 49

* *FTC v. Bay Area Bus. Council*,
423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005) 34

FTC v. Cyberspace.com LLC,
453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006) 34

FTC v. Febre,
128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997) 45

FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns., Inc.,
401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) 44, 45

* *FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.*,
87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) 33, 42, 44, 47

FTC v. Gill,
265 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2001) 22, 25

* *FTC v. MacGregor*,
360 F. App'x. 891 (9th Cir. 2009) 26, 41

* *FTC v. Publ'g Clearing House*,
104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997) 36, 42

FTC v. Tashman,
318 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2003) 28

* *FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.*,
748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) 42, 47

* *FTC v. USA Financial, LLC*,
415 F. App'x. 970 (11th Cir. 2011) 28, 43

German v. Broward County Sheriff's Office,
315 F. App'x. 773 (11th Cir. 2009) 55

Hammer v. Ashcroft,
512 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2008) *vacated by* 570 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2009) . . . 55

* *Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Serv.*
452 U.S. 18 (1981) 54

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996) 53

Maynard v. Bd. of Regents of Div. of Univ. of the Fla. Dept. of Education,
342 F.3d 1281, 1286-87 (11th Cir. 2003) 19

* *McGregor v. Chierico*,
206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000) 44

Nat’l Assoc. of Bds. of Pharmacy v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Georgia,
633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011) 2

Outlaw v. Airtech Air Conditioning and Heating, Inc.,
412 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 2

Poole v. Lambert,
819 F.2d 1025 (11th Cir. 1987) 55

Preferred Sites, LLC v. Troup County,
296 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2002) 19

Rannis v. Recchia,
380 F. App’x 646 (9th Cir. 2010) 22, 26

Rine v. Imagitas,
590 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2009) 18

SEC v. Caterinicchia,
613 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1980) 42

SEC v. Palmisano,
135 F.3d 860 (2d Cir. 1998) 31, 34

Saxton v. ACF Inds., Inc.,
254 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2001) 2

Shades Ridge Holding Co. v. U.S.,
888 F.2d 725 (11th Cir. 1989) 48

Smith v. School Bd. of Orange County,
487 F.3d 1361 (11th Cir. 2007) 19

Sosa v. Airprint Sys., Inc.,
133 F.3d 1417 (11th Cir. 1998) 50
